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Charter Petition Webinar Series



Agenda

5/3/20114Dr. John D. Barge, State School Superintendent

Part I: April 19, 2011

Overview: Petition and Petition Process

Why Charter?: Demonstrating the Need for a Charter

Accountability and SMART Goals

Part II: April 26, 2011

Governance

Legal Requirements

Part III: May 3, 2011

Operations: Budget, Financial Management, and Facilities



Poll: Who’s here? 

1. What type of school are you? 

A. New start-up charter school

B. Conversion of an existing traditional public school

C. Renewal of an existing charter

2. We are applying to: 

A. Local board of education

B. Georgia Charter Schools Commission

C. Don’t know

3. I am a

A. Teacher

B. Administrator

C. Parent

D. Founding board member

E. Other



Financial Operations

Petition Sections: Budget, Financial Management, 
Facility



Pre-Quiz



Demo

Walking through the budget template…



Sample System Allotment Sheet



Sample Charter Site Allotment



Basic Internal Controls

Performance 
Reviews

Information 
Processing 

Controls

Physical 
Controls

Segregation of 
Duties

Authorization 
and Document 
Based Controls



Common Budget Mistakes

Overestimating 
funding

Underestimating 
expenses

Including 
competitive grants 

as a source of 
revenue

Budget Deficits
Negative ending 

cash amounts

5 Yr Budget 
numbers do not 
match Cash Flow 

Projection numbers

Fuzzy Assumptions



CFO Requirement

At the time you submit your petition 
you should have a highly qualified CFO

Name the person OR provide 
details of job qualification and 

rigorous hiring process 

List how their qualifications match 
state requirements



Useful Links

• http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-
bin/owa/fin_pack_revenue.entry_form

School System Revenues/Expenditures

• http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-
bin/owa/qbe_reports.public_menu?p_fy=2000

QBE Reports

http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-bin/owa/fin_pack_revenue.entry_form
http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-bin/owa/fin_pack_revenue.entry_form
http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-bin/owa/fin_pack_revenue.entry_form
http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-bin/owa/qbe_reports.public_menu?p_fy=2000
http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-bin/owa/qbe_reports.public_menu?p_fy=2000
http://app3.doe.k12.ga.us/ows-bin/owa/qbe_reports.public_menu?p_fy=2000


Facilities

Make reasonable rent or mortgage estimates 
when a facility hasn’t been secured

• Provide documentation to support your estimate

Provide all information requested on the 
application

• Geographic region

• Facility descriptions

• Permits, Certificate of Occupancy and documents of 
ownership/lease

• Etc.



Questions



Post-Quiz



Charter Schools Division Staff

Louis Erste

Director

Tel: (404) 651-8734

Email: 
lerste@doe.k12.ga.us

Tabitha Press

Strategic Development 
Coordinator

Tel:  (404) 463-6458

Email:  tpress@doe.k12.ga.us

Marissa M. Key

Charter Petition Legal 
Specialist and Program 

Manager

Email: mkey@doe.k12.ga.us

Terence Washington

Fiscal Analyst

Tel:  (404) 651-0042

Email:  
twashington@doe.k12.ga.us

Morgan Felts

Staff Attorney 

Tel:  (404) 656-0027

Email:  mfelts@doe.k12.ga.us

Greg Wickersham

Education Program Specialist

Tel:  (404) 463-1196

Email:  
gwickersham@doe.k12.ga.us

Michelle Hansberry

Program Associate

Tel: (404) 463-4291

Email: 
mhansberry@doe.k12.ga.us

Jackie Clarke-Dodd

Administrative Assistant

Tel: (404) 657-0515

Email: 
jclarkedodd@doe.k12.ga.us



Georgia Charter Schools Commission Staff

Mark Peevy

Director

Phone: 404-656-2672

Email: mark.peevy@gcsc.ga.gov

Laura Ingram Lashley

Petitions Program Manager

Phone: 404-656-2675

Email: laura.lashley@gcsc.ga.gov, 

Bonnie Stewart 

Accountability Program Manager

Phone: 404-656-2740

Email: bonnie.stewart@gcsc.ga.gov, 

Marc Johnson

Program Manager, Partnership 
and Resource Development

Phone: 404-656-2679

Email: marc.johnson@gcsc.ga.gov, 

Samantha Graham 

Office Manager

Phone: 404-656-2671

Email: 
samantha.graham@gcsc.ga.gov, 
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Thank you!


